recognition of a gain on the sale of certain towers. For tax purposes, the gain was reported in the 2009 tax year, but
was deferred for book purposes. The timing difference created a deferred tax asset that would be reversed at such time
as the gain was reported for book purposes. Since all deferred tax assets were fully reserved in 2009 and in 2010 with
a valuation allowance, there was no income statement impact in the years 2009 or 2010. When the Company reversed
its full valuation allowance in 2011, the release created an income tax benefit, which is reflected as an adjustment in
the table below.

The Company assessed the materiality of this error and concluded that it was not material to its previously issued
consolidated financial statements. The Company has revised all affected periods presented herein to reflect the correct
accounting for this tax benefit. This non-cash item did not impact the Company�s operating income or operating cash
flows for the current or prior periods and has no impact on the Company�s cash taxes.

The following table presents the effects of the revision on the Company�s consolidated statement of operation for the
period presented:

Year Ended December 31, 2011
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)
Income taxes (benefit) $ (14,211) $ (4,777) $ (18,988)

Net income (loss) $ 66,277 $ 4,777 $ 71,054

Net income per share:
Basic $ 1.82 $ 0.13 $ 1.95

Diluted $ 1.76 $ 0.12 $ 1.88

Edgar Filing: ENTERCOM COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 98

55

Edgar Filing: ENTERCOM COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effects of the revision on the Company�s balance sheet for the periods presented:

December 31, 2011
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(amounts in thousands)
Deferred tax liabilities $ 13,550 $ (4,777) $ 8,773

Total long-term liabilities $ 638,985 $ (4,777) $ 634,208

Total liabilities $ 670,358 $ (4,777) $ 665,581

Accumulated deficit $ (348,798) $ 4,777 $ (344,021)

Total shareholders� equity $ 248,911 $ 4,777 $ 253,688

December 31, 2012
As

Previously

Reported Adjustment
As

Revised
(amounts in thousands)

Deferred tax assets $ 2,445 $ 4,777 $ 7,222

Total current assets $ 86,019 $ 4,777 $ 90,796

Total assets $ 915,581 $ 4,777 $ 920,358

Accumulated deficit $ (337,514) $ 4,777 $ (332,737)

Total shareholders� equity $ 264,717 $ 4,777 $ 269,494

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 915,581 $ 4,777 $ 920,358

The following table presents the effects of the revision on the Company�s consolidated statement of cash flows for the
period presented:

Year Ended December 31, 2011
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(amounts in thousands)

Edgar Filing: ENTERCOM COMMUNICATIONS CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 100

Net income (loss) $ 66,277 $ 4,777 $ 71,054

Net deferred taxes (benefit) and other $ (12,568) $ (4,777) $ (17,345)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles Of Consolidation � The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the
Company and its subsidiaries, all of which are 100% owned by the Company. All intercompany transactions and
balances have been eliminated in consolidation. The Company also considers the applicability of any variable interest
entities (�VIEs�) that are required to be consolidated by the primary beneficiary. From time to time, the Company may
enter into a time brokerage agreement (�TBA�) in connection with the pending acquisition or disposition of radio